### Resolution No. 289 June 18, 2024

# Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging – Office For The Aging

Referred to: The Health, Human Services and Housing Committee (Chairman Uchitelle and Legislators Collins, Corcoran, Harmon, Kitchen, Lopez, and McCollough), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Collins, Hansut, Kovacs, Nolan, and Roberts)

Chairman of the Health, Human Services and Housing Committee, Abe Uchitelle, and Deputy Chair Craig Lopez offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted at the request of the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Office for the Aging; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Office for the Aging (OFA) has notified Ulster County that it is extending the allocation of Unmet Needs funding in the amount of \$746,540.00; and

WHEREAS, the Unmet Need funding is to be used to serve older adults who are in need of food, professional services, mileage for OFA homemaker aides, legal services, and health promotion programs; and

WHEREAS, the term for the Unmet Need funding year is April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024 and was extended through September 30, 2024 in order to use the remaining balance of \$417,266.00; and

WHEREAS, in order to reflect this funding, the Ulster County Office for the Aging would like to amend its 2024 Ulster County Budget by \$417,266 to include the remaining Unmet Needs funding; and

WHEREAS, reimbursement for County expenditures begins immediately due to NYSOFA foregoing a formal application process for this funding, allowing Ulster County Office for the Aging to be quickly reimbursed; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office for the Aging requests the 2024 Ulster County Budget be amended in order to utilize this additional funding; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2024 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

- Page 2 -

# Resolution No. 289 June 18, 2024

# Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging – Office For The Aging

	<u>INCREASE</u>	<b>AMOUNT</b>
AA.6772.2865-3300.3772 (Rev. #)	State Aid Programs	\$417,266.00
AA.6772.2865-4300.4370 (App.#)	Professional Services Food	\$332,500.00
AA.6772.2865-4300.4505 (App.#)	Professional Services Other	\$47,266.00
AA.6772.2865-4300.4440 (App.#)	Professional Services Medical	\$7,000.00
AA.6772.2865-4300.4430 (App.#)	Professional Services Legal	\$7,500.00
AA.6772.2865-4590.4590 (App.#),	Mileage	\$23,000.00
and moves its adoption.		

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 21 NOES: 1 (Noes: Legislator Maloney) (Absent: Legislator Kitchen)

Passed Committee: Health, Human Services and Housing on June 6, 2024

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on June 13, 2024

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

### - Page 3 -

# Resolution No. 289 June 18, 2024

# Amending The 2024 Ulster County Budget To Include Additional Funding From The New York State Office For The Aging – Office For The Aging

\$417,266.00 - ADDITIONAL 2024 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$417,266.00 - ADDITIONAL 2024 STATE REVENUE DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 18<sup>th</sup> Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this  $21^{st}$  Day of June in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Four.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 21st Day of June 2024.

Approved by the County Executive this 26<sup>th</sup> Day of June 2024.

[s] Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature [s] Jen Metzger Jen Metzger, County Executive